MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
SOUTH HETTON PARISH COUNCIL
HELD ON TUESDAY 19 OCTOBER 2021

Present: Councillors G Rodgers (Chair), C Charters, S Mason, D Rodgers, R

Stephenson, P Casson, L Haswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Shand, L Wass and
County Councillors | Cochrane and C Hood.

OPEN FORUM

There were no questions from members of the public.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interest.

POLICE REPORT

The police were in attendance and provided a verbal report. Problems around
nuisance from bikes, quads and 4x4s on open areas were discussed.

There was frustration around delays on 101 service resulting in underreporting by
residents. Damage to property which may be linked to other criminal activity were a
cause for concern but often the Police were unable to progress due to lack of
information provided to them.

RESOLVED that the information given be noted.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2021, a copy of which
had been circulated to each Member were approved and signed by the Chair.

MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising.

PLANNING MATTERS

a) Planning Applications
DM/21/03420/FPA Installation and operation of a ground mounted photovoltaic
solar farm, inclusive of solar arrays, transformers, substation, landscaping,
fencing, internal access tracks, access, CCTV and other associated works at Land

At Croup Hill South Of Beaconsyde Farm, Broadoaks, Murton

Although the application was not in South Hetton area, the company had
consulted with the parish prior to the application being submitted.

RESOLVED that no objections be made.
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b) Planning Approvals - None

CORRESPONDENCE

a) Air Ambulance
A request had been received for a donation.

RESOLVED that £100 be donated.

b) Durham Miners Association
Durham Miners Association had requested £300 to sponsor the band for the

Remembrance Service at Holy Trinity.

RESOLVED that £300 be donated.

FINANCIAL POSITION — BANK RECONCILIATION
The Clerk submitted a report setting out the bank reconciliation for September 2021.

RESOLVED that the report be agreed and the information given be noted.

BUDGET 2020/21

The Clerk submitted a report setting out details of income and expenditure for 2021-

22.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the information given be noted.

ACCOUNTS

RESOLVED that the following invoices for payment by the Clerk be endorsed.

DATE PAYEE DESCRIPTION CHEQUE AMOUNT
NO/DD/T/BACS
9.9.21 CO-OP BANK bank fees T £6.98
13.9.21 EE Itd mobile phone T £11.92
15.9.21 DCC - BACS Salaries T £3,233.49
17.9.21 DCC - BACS Salary Deductions T £1,537.93
20.9.21 Premier Waste general waste T £196.81
20.9.21 Turfcare cricket pitch seeding T £2,132.00
20.9.21 Turfcare iron fertiliser T £240.00
20.9.21 Turfcare hire of sisis rotarake T £360.00
21.9.21 D Rodgers materials for wall 102741 £43.54
23.9.21 British Gas Utilities T £19.88
23.9.21 E.on Utilities T £137.92
23.9.21 Turfcare Hire of met r matic T £240.00
23.9.21 D Golden fuel T £41.87
23.9.21 Wave Utilities T £58.46
23.9.21 Wave Utilities T £12.09
23.9.21 JRB Enterprises dog bags 102743 £675.00
South Hetton
Community summer

23.9.21 Association fayre/halloween 102742 £290.00
5.10.21 CO-OP BANK bank fees T £30.00
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8.10.21 J Collins expenses T £205.39

8.10.21 D Golden fuel/plasters T £15.84

WELFARE MATTERS

5 a side area — Two companies had visited the site and provided ideas and quotes
on how the area could be updated. All options would be considered prior to a
decision being made. Grant funding would also be explored.

RESOLVED that further investigations be made.

Wildlife area — The far corner of the wildlife area required attention. It was proposed
to clear the area with a JCB and skip.

RESOLVED that the quote to clear the area be agreed and works arranged.

REPORTS

a) Durham County Council

Councillor Hood had submitted details of work that he had been involved with
regarding the villages he represented.

b) EAAP
The Chair advised that the last meeting discussion was around public transport and
support for most vulnerable families during the winter.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will be held on 16 November 2021




